

CAUSE NO. 19-1234

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
MARCH TERM 2019

-----  
JEFFERSON MOORE UNIVERSITY

Petitioner,

v.

DR. A.J. RODRIGUEZ

Respondent.  
-----

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

-----  
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Tim Burton  
Counsel for Respondent  
One Camino Santa Maria  
San Antonio, Texas 78228

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... vi

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... vi

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... vi

**PROVISIONS INVOLVED**..... vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENTS**..... 3

**I. Dr. Rodriguez’s statements made on his private blog regarding alternative treatments for a medical condition trigger First Amendment protections.** ..... 3

    A. Dr. Rodriguez spoke as a citizen on a matter of public concern because his statements were not made pursuant to his official duties ..... 3

    B. The content, form, and context of the blog post show Dr. Rodriguez’s statements were on a matter of public concern..... 6

    C. Dr. Rodriguez’s statements are covered by an academic exception to the *Garcetti* rule because they relate to academic scholarship..... 8

**II. JMU was not justified in firing Dr. Rodriguez because Dr. Rodriguez’s interest in speaking on a matter of public concern outweighs JMU’s interest in promoting efficiency in the services it provides.** ..... 10

A. The time, place, and manner of Dr. Rodriguez’s statements as well as the context of the statements did not cause interference with J.M.U.’s operation. .... 10

B. Dr. Rodriguez’s statements did not interfere with work, personal relationships for which personal loyalty and confidence are necessary, or his job performance. .... 12

C. Dr. Rodriguez’s statements did not undermine the mission of JMU..... 14

**CONCLUSION** ..... 15

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... xvi

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington*, 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 6, 7, 10, 11, 13

*Demers v. Austin*, 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 8, 9

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006).. ..... Passim

*Gorum v. Sessoms*, 561 F.3d 179 (3rd Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Hulen v. Yates*, 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003). ..... 11, 13

*Kent v. Martin*, 252 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of N.Y.*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967). ..... 7

*Lane v. Franks*, 573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 3, 5, 6

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 367 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 6

*Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Tp. High School Dist. 205, Will Cty.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... Passim

*Rankin v. McPherson*, 483 U.S. 378 (1987).. ..... 10, 12, 13, 14

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 3

*Savage v. Gee*, 665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 6

*Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire*, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)... ..... 8, 13

U.S. Const. amend. I..... vi
